# SECRET //NOFORN//20300214

					OMIS Approva	1 2100-0042
AMENDMENT OF SOLIC	TITATION/MODIFICATION	ON OF CONTRACT	1. CONTRACT ID CODE	P	AGE OF	PAGES
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RE	Q. NO.	1 PROJECTI	NO. (If applie	
Modification No. 3	See block 16A	2402067700431	•			ŕ
6 ISSUED BY	3003	7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other	hun Item (j)	CODE		***********
		For any questio	ns, please call	h		
		1 1 1 1 1	, <b></b>			
		55 550 55 mm on 1 mm g = 100				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO.			(3) 9A. AMENDM	ENT OF SOL	ICITATION	NO.
Mitchell. Jessen. & A	<u>Associates</u>			err berein a a s		
			9B. DATED (S	se ii em (4)		
			IOA. MODIFIC	ATION OF CO	NU DA CTIO	PDER MC
•			000=			KIJEK NU,
			X 2005	P14159		·
CODE	FACILITY CODE		<b>⊣</b>   '	•		
		TO AMENDMENT OF CO		<u>rch 2005</u>		
	THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES				<del></del>	
The above numbered solicitation is amende		•	is exte		is not ext	स्टाबंटचं.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amends	ment prior to the hour and date specified in	the solicitation or as amended, by a	ne of the following meth	ıds;		
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning						
letter or telegram which includes a reference DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE						
you desire to change an offer already submitted		r letter, provided each telegram or let	ter makes reference to th	solicitation (	and this am	endment, an
is received prior to the opening hour and data sp 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA					*	
		E16 and Contract Obli	ination to C14 S	54 422		
	ntract Value to \$21,765,5					
	S ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO M MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/O			,		
<u>-</u>	RSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHA!			INDER NO IN	TEFM 10A	
THE CHARLES AND A SECOND TO	( (pecy automy The Creat	ACCOUNT OF THE PARTY AND AN AND RE	IDD IIV TILL CONTINUE (	ADIA NO. EL	i i i cim tori	
		1				
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT THEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHO	T/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE	ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (nuch of	changes in paying office, ap	nopriation date	e. elc.) SET F	ORTH IN
	IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHO	ORITY OF:				
D. OTHER Specify type of modification an	d authority)					
Exercise Option Year 1						
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	K is not, is required to si	gn this document and return	copy to the is	suing offic	ce.	
4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIC	ATION (Organized by UCF section headings, it	ncluding solicitation/contract subject matte	er where feasible )			
	SEE PAGE TWO	1				
				•		
	_					
		•				
xcept at provided herein, all terms and conditions of th	e document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as he	retofore changed, remnins unchanged and is	n full force and effect.			
5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or	print)	16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CO	NTRACTING OFFICER	(Type or print	t)	
<u>^</u> .	like en with a second	•	Colonia roya			
<u></u>	hief financial officei		nidi	T.7	O Dame	ro) den
SB. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	ISC. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AME	RICA	1160	C. DATE	IGNED
	7 1,			,	7'	M
\$	06	BY			۵-	<u> </u>
ISN 72		30-105	STANDARD		(REV 10	-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	Comput	er Generaled	Prescribed by G	3A		

SECRET//NOFORN//20300214

#### SECRET//NOFORN//20300214

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates #2005\*P141590\*000 Modification #3 Page 2 of 7

The purpose of this Modification No. 01 is to exercise option year one for #2005\*P141590\*000, therefore the following revisions are hereby made to the contract schedule:

## SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

## B-1. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004)

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total price for full performance hereunder is \$21,765,516.

THE REPORT OF THE PERSON OF TH	Basen	Coption Wear It	Revised Tota
Level-of-Effort-Target		200 20000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 20	
Minimum-3% swing			
Maximum-3% swing			
Labor			
Other Direct Costs (ODCs)			
Danger Pay			
DBA Insurance			
Fringe Benefits			
G&A			
Overhead			
CLIN-Travel (not to exceed)			
Subtotal (rounded)			
Letter Modification -Mod #2			
(undefinitized-NTE)		•	. A shake a said
		Total	\$21,765,51

Mary and The Company	Optor Vent	Option (earn.)	Opiona/enac
Level-of-Effort-Target			
Minimum-3% swing			
Maximum-3% swing			
Labor			
Other Direct Costs (ODCs)			
Danger Pay			
DBA Insurance			
Fringe Benefits			
G&A			
Overhead			
CLIN-Travel (not to			
exceed)			
Total (rounded)	\$10,348,787	\$10,705,950	\$10,864,621

\*To be exercised.

**SECRET/** NOFORN//20300614

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 2005\*P1415900\*000 Modification #3 Page 3 of 7

- (b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause entitled "Scope of Contract". The level-of-effort required for total performance under this contract is labor hours.
- (c) The estimated composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is as follows:

Labor Category			Option Year 2*	Option Year 3*	Option Year 4*
Principal - Jim - Independent Contractor	1,920	1,920	1,920	1,920	1,920
Principal - Bruce - Independent Contractor	1,920	1,920	1,920	1,920	1,920

SECRET: NO

NOFORN//20300614

ECRET/ (NOFORN//20300614

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 2005\*P1415900\*000 Modification #3 Page 4 of 7


- \* To be exercised
- (d) The Contractor shall continually evaluate the total level-of-effort required and recommend to the Government changes thereto which are considered beneficial in attaining the overall objectives of this contract. In controlling the utilization of labor-hours, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer, in writing, when there is an indication that premature exhaustion of the total lahor-hours is predicted.
- (e) It is understood and agreed that the rate of labor-hours per month may fluctuate in pursuit of the technical objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to avoid an exhaustion of the total labor-hours of effort before the expiration of the term of the contract.
- (f) It is further agreed that the Contractor may submit written requests for acceleration of the average hourly rate of effort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours set forth above prior to the expiration date of this contract. If the contractor's request is approved by the Contracting Officer, the accelerated performance shall be without increase in contract price and the transaction formalized by modification to this contract.
- (g) On or about the completion date of this contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Contracting Officer a brief certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category, of the labor hours actually expended in the performance of this contract.
- (h) The Firm Fixed Price for performance under this contract is predicated upon the Contractor furnishing at least the minimum but up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the minimum level-of-effort is not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the Contractor to continue to perform work under the contract until the minimum level-of-effort has been provided (if consistent with appropriations law) or make an equitable downward adjustment in contract price in accordance with the following formula:

Price Reduction = FFP	(in \$) x	(Target LOE	Expended LOE

Target LOE

SECRET: /NOFORN//20300614

ACLU-RDI 6640 p.4

#### SECRET/ /NOFORN//20300614

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 2005\*P1415900\*000 Modification #3 Page 5 of 7

"Price Reduction" computed by the above formula is the dollar amount by which the contract price will be reduced. "FP" in the above formula means the fixed price specified in the contract. "LOE" in the above formula means "level of effort".

# B-3. 152.216-742 Option For Increased Quantity - Direct Hours (FFP/LOE)(OCT 2003) (MODIFIED)

- (a) The parties recognize that the total amount of direct labor hours set forth in the "Type of Contract and Consideration" clause in Section B represent(s) the best estimate of the number of direct hours that will be required to accomplish this contract effort. As the work continues or evolves, the effort originally contemplated may enlarge or modify, necessitating additional hours in excess of the amount set forth in said clause. As long as the additional effort is deemed by the contracting officer to be within scope of the contract, the total amount of direct hours may be increased in order that additional effort may be performed. Unless otherwise specified in the contract, any increase in total hours shall be at the firm fixed price (FFP) hourly rate set forth in paragraph (b) below.
- (b) The Government may increase the number of direct hours by issuing an appropriately funded unilateral modification to this contract citing this clause as authority. Each unilateral modification issued pursuant to this provision shall increase the estimated contract value set forth in the "Type of Contract and Consideration" clause in Section B, at the FFP per hour amounts as shown in the following table, respectively for each direct hour added.

Option Year Two (2 March 2007 to 1 March 2008) Option Year Thrcc (2 March 2008 to 1 March 2009) Option year Four (2 March 2009 to 1 March 2010)

#### B-5. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds – Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004)

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of \$9,854,423 is presently available for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Government will allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule:

On execution of contr	ract/Modification#	1 - \$8,854,423
Modification #2		- \$1,000,000
March 1, 2006		- \$5,000,000
	Total Funding	\$14,854,423
June 1, 2006		- 3,911,093
November 1, 2006		- \$3,000,000
		\$21,765,516

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amount payable by the Government, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government's convenience, approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to

**SECRET**, **NOFORN**//20300614

-- ECRET. NOFORN//20300614

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 2005\*P1415900\*000 Modification #3 Page 6 of 7

continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Government notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not limited to "Type of Contract and Consideration" and "Termination for Convenience of the Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on work done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs.

- (c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the Contractor's best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for termination for convenience), will approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. The notification will state (1) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue performance of the contract up to the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) of this clause, or to a mutually agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of the contract effort funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government does not allot additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date after such notification, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government."
- (d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contract, the parties will agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the additional allotted funds and agreed substitute date, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract accordingly.
- (c) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated above in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes."
- (f) The Government may at any time before termination allot additional funds for performing the contract.
- (g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause entitled "Default." The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause.

SECRET, NOFORN//20300614

#### **SECRET/** NOFORN//20300614

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 2005\*P1415900\*000 Modification #3 Page 7 of 7

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to terminate this contract pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government."

# SECTION C - DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS/WORK STATEMENT

## C-1. 152.211-701 Statement of Work (OCT 2003)

The Sponsor's Statement of Work entitled, "DCI'S CounterTerrorist Center (CTC) Elicitation and Training for CTC "ETC ' Project dated 15 June 2005, revised 20 October 2005 and 26 February 2006 which is incorporated by reference or attached hereto, is made a part of this contract.

## F-3. 152.211-705 Period of Performance (AUG 1996)

The period of performance of this contract is 2 March 2005 to 1 March 2006.

The period of performance for Option 1 is 2 March 2006 to 1 March 2007.

The period of performance for Option 2, if exercised, is 2 March 2007 to 1 March 2008.

The period of performance for Option 3, if exercised, is 2 March 2008 to 1 March 2009.

The period of performance for Option 4, if exercised, is 2 March 2009 to 1 March 2010.

# **SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS**

SOW, revised 26 February 2006

SECRET

/NOFORN//20300614